

**DOCKET NO. 16-15880-PJM**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROQUE “ROCKY” DE LA FUENTE

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRIAN P. KEMP,  
in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of Georgia

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
IN CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 1:16-CV-02937-MHC

---

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF**

---

BRYAN L. SELLS  
The Law Office of Bryan L. Sells, LLC  
P.O. Box 5493  
Atlanta, GA 31107-0493  
404.480.4212  
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Roque “Rocky” De La Fuente*

DOCKET NO. 16-15880-PJM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	2
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	3
Table of Contents.....	4
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	7
Statement of the Issue .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	7
Standard of Review.....	12
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. The interests asserted to justify Georgia’s early filing deadline have no connection to a slate of presidential electors .....	16
II. The State offered no evidence to support its asserted interest.....	19
III. This Court cast serious doubt on Georgia’s early filing deadlines in <i>Bergland v. Harris</i> .....	22
Conclusion .....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ameritas Variable Life Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 411 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 2016 WL 1057022, at *26 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Mitek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Engag. Co., Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14
<i>Siegel v. Lepore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	14
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	14

*Whole Woman’s Health v Hellerstedt*,  
579 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (June 27, 2016) ..... 13, 19

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 11

**Statutes and Other Authority**

U.S. Const. Amend. I ..... 9, 15

U.S. Const. Amend XIV ..... 9, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1292 (a)(1)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132 (d)(1) ..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170 ..... 8
